

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Gleicher, P.J., and M.J. Kelly and Cameron, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No 158065

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No 333997

v

Mecosta County Circuit Court
Nos 14-8297-FH/15-8431-FH

KELLY WARREN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
AllenC28@michigan.gov

Dated: July 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Argument	4
I. Before a defendant pleads guilty to a combination of crimes that permit the judge to impose consecutive sentences, due process requires the judge advise the defendant of that fact and this Court should modify MCR 6.302 to include that requirement.	4
A. Pleas are the predominant method of conviction in our criminal justice system.	4
B. Due process requires a trial court to advise of the direct consequences of a plea, which includes when the plea grants the court the discretion to impose consecutive sentencing.	5
C. Advising about consecutive sentences is more appropriate under the general due-process balancing test.	10
D. This Court should amend its rules to plainly reflect this constitutional requirement.	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197 (2015)	6
<i>Ake v Oklahoma</i> , 470 US 68 (1985)	10
<i>Boykin v Alabama</i> , 395 US 238 (1969)	5
<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742 (1970)	6, 10
<i>Cardenas v Meacham</i> , 545 P2d 632 (Wyo, 1976).....	11
<i>In re Ferranti</i> , ___ Mich ___, ___ issued June 12, 2019 (Docket No. 157907)	14
<i>Missouri v Frye</i> , 566 US 134 (2012)	4, 11
<i>Oregon v Elstad</i> , 470 US 298 (1985)	6
<i>People v Brown</i> , 492 Mich 684 (2012)	7, 8, 12
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325 (2012)	passim
<i>People v Harden</i> , 434 Mich 196 (1990)	8
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 413 Mich 487 (1982)	6
<i>People v Smith</i> , 423 Mich 427 (1985)	7
<i>United States v Ruiz</i> , 536 US 622 (2002)	5, 10

<i>United States v Williams</i> , 407 F2d 940 (CA 4, 1969).....	11
--	----

Statutes

MCL 14.101.....	1
MCL 14.28.....	1
MCL 768.7b.....	7, 8
MCL 768.7b(2)	12
MCL 769.10.....	8
MCL 769.10(1)(a)	8
MCL 769.11.....	8
MCL 791.234(3)	2, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Máximo Langer, <i>Rethinking Plea Bargaining: The Practice and Reform of Prosecutorial Adjudication in American Criminal Procedure</i> , 33 Am J Crim L 223 (2006).....	11
Scott & Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale LJ 1909 (1992).....	5

Rules

GCR 1963, 785.7	6
MCR 6.302.....	5, 6, 14, 15
MCR 6.302(A).....	5
MCR 6.302(B).....	14
MCR 6.302(B) through (E)	5
MCR 6.302(B)(2)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 6

US Const, Am XIV 6
